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I. statement

1. By Decision No. C09-0459, this Complaint was initiated pursuant to § 40-10-112(3), C.R.S., and Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-1-1302(h) on the basis of an investigation conducted by the Trial Advocacy Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Trial Staff).  The violations alleged in this Complaint are stated in Decision No. C09-0459.

2. On April 30, 2009, the Complaint was served upon Respondent, Philip L. Sullivan (Sullivan).  Sullivan was ordered to file an answer to the Complaint, or other response, on or before May 20, 2009.

3. This matter was referred to an administrative law judge (ALJ) for disposition.  Decision No. C09-0459.

4. By Decision No. R09-0498-I, a hearing was scheduled in this matter and procedures were modified to govern this proceeding.

5. On May 19, 2009, a one page document was filed by Sullivan.  The substance of such document stated:  “If you feel compelled to continue this ridiculousness please continue without me.  I will not be there.”  See filing of May 19, 2009 in Docket No. 09C-297CP.

6. Sullivan was served an order scheduling hearing and modifying procedures by the Commission on May 8, 2009.  

7. At the assigned place and time, the undersigned ALJ called the matter for hearing.  During the course of the hearing, testimony was presented by Ms. Monita Pacheco, a Criminal Investigator for Trial Staff, on behalf of Complainant.  Respondent failed to appear.  Exhibits 1 and 2 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  

8. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the Administrative Law Judge transmits to the Commission the record of this proceeding, this recommended decision containing findings of fact and conclusions thereon, and a recommended order.

II. FINDINGS AND conclusions

9. In January, 2009, Ms. Pacheco was assigned to investigate Respondent Philip L. Sullivan to determine whether he continued to operate as a motor vehicle carrier without Commission authority.

10. Ms. Pacheco obtained a photocopy of Business License No. 09957 issued to Philip Sullivan by the City of Aspen, Colorado, and effective for the calendar year, 2009.  The License reflects an Aspen mailing address for Respondent.
  Hearing Exhibit 2.

11. In Docket No. 06G-651CP, Respondent was found to be operating as a motor vehicle carrier without a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) and without commercial liability insurance coverage.  The Commission’s final Order in Docket No. 06G-651CP was effective November 27, 2007.  Hearing Exhibit 1 (Decision No. R07-0778 and C07-1000).  

12. The Commission’s findings were based on a Commission investigation, conducted in December, 2006, that established that Respondent provided transportation to the public in and around the City of Aspen, Pitkin County, Colorado, and accepted the payment of a gratuity in return. Id.
13. Respondent was ordered to pay a civil penalty of $12,100 within 30 days of the effective date of the Commission’s Decision for the violations established in Docket No. 06G-651CP.  No payment has been made toward the penalty assessment.

14. Respondent had not requested and had not been issued a CPCN to operate as a motor vehicle carrier in Colorado as of February 26, 2009.  Nothing changed as of the time of hearing in this proceeding and Respondent still has no evidence of financial responsibility on file with the Commission.

15. On February 26, 2009, at approximately 11:15 p.m. Ms. Pacheco observed a white minivan that pulled to the front of Bentley’s, a restaurant and bar in the City of Aspen.  Ms. Pacheco approached the vehicle and identified Respondent as the driver.

16. At that time, Ms. Pacheco stepped up to the vehicle and asked Respondent to drive her to the Inn at Aspen.  When arriving at the destination, Ms. Pacheco offered to pay Respondent for the ride and he responded that Ms. Pacheco could do whatever she liked to do.  Ms. Pacheco placed a ten dollar bill on the console of the vehicle, thanked Respondent and exited.  Respondent made no objection or effort to return the ten dollar gratuity.

17. On February 27, 2009, Ms. Pacheco again observed Respondent in his vehicle driving up to the front of Bentley’s at approximately 11:00 p.m.  He did not stop, but returned to the same spot approximately 20 minutes later.  At that time Ms. Pacheco entered the vehicle and asked Respondent if he could again take her to the Inn at Aspen.  Respondent stated that he could, but that he was waiting for another person he was picking up at the time.

18. After dropping off the other party, Respondent drove to the Inn at Aspen.  Ms. Pacheco handed another ten dollar bill to Respondent, thanked him and exited the vehicle.  As before, Respondent made no objection or effort to return the ten dollar gratuity.

19. Based upon the evidence presented, it is clear that Respondent transported members of the public in and around the City of Aspen and accepted money in return for such service.

20. As a result of Respondent’s continuing conduct, Ms. Pacheco is not able to verify that Respondent is in compliance with the applicable provisions of Colorado statutes and rules, many of which exist for the protection of the Colorado traveling public.  

21. By Decision No. C09-0459, the Commission specified four issues for determination:


a.
Whether Respondent operated as a motor vehicle carrier on February 26 and 27, 2009;


b.
If Respondent operated as a motor vehicle carrier, whether he possessed a valid Commission CPCN at the time (§ 40-10-104, C.R.S.);


c.
If Respondent operated as a motor vehicle carrier, whether he had presented evidence of financial responsibility at the time (§ 40-10-110, C.R.S., 4 CCR 723-6-6007); and


d.
Whether the Commission should issue a Cease and Desist Order immediately barring Respondent from further operation as a motor vehicle carrier until such time as he has complied with all Commission statutes and rules governing such operation as well as the terms of the Commission’s decisions in Docket No. 06G-651CP.

22. The record of evidence establishes that Respondent operated as a motor vehicle carrier subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission on February 26 and 27, 2009.  Respondent did so without having the proper commercial insurance required by 4 CCR 723-6-6007 and § 40-10-110, C.R.S., and without having the required CPCN from this Commission, contrary to § 40-10-104, C.R.S.

23. Section 40-10-104, C.R.S., states:

No person shall operate or offer to operate as a motor vehicle carrier for the transportation of passengers upon the public highways of this state in intrastate commerce without first having obtained from the commission a certificate declaring that the present or future public convenience and necessity requires or will require such operation…

24. “Motor vehicle carrier” is defined in § 40-10-101 (4) (a), C.R.S.:

“Motor vehicle carrier” means every person, lessee, trustee, receiver or trustee appointed by any court whatsoever owning, controlling, operating, or managing any motor vehicle used in serving the public in the business of the transportation of persons for compensation as a common carrier over any public highway between fixed points or over established routes or otherwise…

25. “Common carrier” is defined in § 40-1-102, C.R.S., as:

Every person directly or indirectly affording a means of transportation, or any service or facility in connection therewith, within this state by motor vehicle, aircraft, or other vehicle whatever by indiscriminately accepting and carrying for compensation passengers between fixed points or over established routes or otherwise… 

26. Section 40-1-102(4), C.R.S., defines “Compensation”:

“Compensation” means any money, property, service, or thing of value charged or received, or to be charged or received, whether directly or indirectly.   
27. As was found in Docket No. 06G-651CP, Respondent accepted and received money in the form of a gratuity from passengers.  By accepting money from a passenger for taxi service, Respondent received a thing of value for the ride.  The evidence establishes that Respondent has continued to operate as a motor vehicle carrier for transportation of passengers on public highways in intrastate commerce without a CPCN required by § 40-10-104, C.R.S., and therefore it is found that Respondent has again violated § 40-10-104, C.R.S.  

28. The evidence also establishes that Respondent violated 4 CCR 723-6-6007 and § 40-10-110, C.R.S., by failing to present evidence of commercial liability insurance with the appropriate limits of the above Rule, and having on file with the Commission proof of the proper insurance.  Consequently, it is found that Respondent’s continuing conduct violates the Rule and Colorado law.

29. The Commission performs an important health and safety function by requiring that transportation providers maintain proper insurance to protect the traveling public.  Respondent’s continuing operations jeopardize the safety of the traveling public.  It is hard to imagine how Respondent’s total disregard for this Commission and the traveling public could be more aggravated.  

30. The Commission cannot condone Respondent’s reckless disregard for the traveling public.  Respondent will be ordered to cease and desist operations in violation of Commission rules and Colorado law

31. Respondent knows or should know the illegality of his conduct.  His total disregard of the Commission rules and orders as well as the laws of the State of Colorado demonstrate that available enforcement powers are likely insufficient to protect the traveling public in this instance.  

32. Particularly in light of the response to this proceeding, it is highly questionable whether Respondent will cease past and continuing conduct in compliance with this Recommended Decision or any other Commission rule or order, or Colorado law.  Should Respondent fail to cease and desist, the Commission may consider directing the Attorney General to commence an action pursuant to § 40-7-104, C.R.S.

III. Conclusions
33. Respondent operated as a motor vehicle carrier on February 26 and 27, 2009.

34. While operating as a motor vehicle carrier, Respondent failed to possess a valid Commission CPCN.

35. Respondent failed to present evidence of financial responsibility to the Commission during the time he operated as a motor vehicle carrier.

36. Respondent should cease and desist further operation as a motor vehicle carrier until such time as he has complied with all Commission statutes and rules governing such operation as well as the terms of the Commission’s decisions in Docket No. 06G-651CP.

37. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following Order.

IV. ORDER
A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The Commission’s Complaint commenced by Decision No. C09-0459 in the above-captioned matter is granted.  

2. Philip L. Sullivan shall immediately cease and desist further operation as a motor vehicle carrier until such time as he has complied with all Colorado statutes and Commission rules governing such operation as well as the terms of the Commission’s decisions in Docket No. 06G-651CP.

3. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

4. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

5. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


G. HARRIS ADAMS
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� Ms. Pacheco determined that Respondent resides in the town of Woody Creek, Pitkin County, Colorado.
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